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ENGLISH

General description (fig. 1).

A Protection cap
B Stainless steel cutting tip
C Cutting head
D Indication light
E On/off slide
F Battery cover

Important.

Read these instructions for use carefully before
using the appliance and save them for future
reference.

◗ This appliance is only intended for trimming
nose hair, ear hair and eyebrows.

◗ Keep the appliance out of the reach of
children.

◗ Do not use the appliance when the cutting tip,
the cutting head or the appliance itself is
damaged or broken, as this may cause injury.

Preparing for use.

1 Open the battery cover and place the battery
(make sure the + and - poles are pointing in
the right direction) (fig. 2).

2 Close the battery cover (fig. 3).

Use R6/AA 1.5Volt batteries. We recommend
Philips Powerlife batteries because of their long life.

◗ When the battery is empty, do not throw it
away with the normal household waste, but
hand it in at an official collection point.

Using the appliance.

Trimming nose hair

1 Make sure your nostrils are clean.

2 Switch the appliance on and insert the cutting
tip into one of your nostrils (fig. 4).

Do not insert the cutting tip more than 0.5 cm 
into your nostril.

3 Slowly move the cutting tip in and out while
turning it round at the same time to remove
unwanted hair.

To reduce the tickling effect, make sure that the
side of the cutting tip is firmly pressed against the
skin.

Trimming ear hair

1 Clean the outer ear channel. Make sure it is
free from wax.

2 Switch the appliance on and move the cutting
tip softly round the ear to remove hairs
sticking out beyond the rim of the ear (fig. 5).

3 Carefully insert the cutting tip into the outer
ear channel.

Do not insert the cutting tip more than 0.5 cm 
into the ear channel as this could damage the 
eardrum.

Trimming eyebrows

Use the cutting tip to cut individual eyebrow hairs.

Do not use the appliance to define or trim the
entire eyebrow.

Never try to trim your eyelashes. Never come too 
close to your eyes!

1 Place the cutting tip on the upper edge of the
eyebrow.

2 Move it along the edge of the eyebrow from
the base of the nose towards the outer tip of
the eyebrow (fig. 6).

Cleaning.

Do not use abrasives, scourers or liquids such as 
alcohol, petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.

1 Clean the cutting tip under the tap (fig. 7).

2 Unscrew the cutting head (fig. 8).

3 Rinse the inside of the cutting head under the
tap (fig. 9).

Environment.

◗ Do not throw the appliance away with the
normal household waste at the end of its life,
but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this you will help to
preserve the environment (fig. 10).

Batteries contain substances that may pollute the
environment.

Do not throw the battery away with the normal
household waste but hand it in at an official
collection point.

Guarantee & service.

If you need information or if you have a problem,
please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com
or contact the Philips Customer Care Centre in
your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no
Customer Care Centre in your country, turn to
your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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DEUTSCH

Übersicht (Abb.1).

A Schutzkappe
B Edelstahl-Schneidsystem
C Schneidkopf
D Indikations-Lampe
E Ein-/Ausschalter
F Batteriegehäusedeckel

Wichtig.

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem
ersten Gebrauch des Geräts sorgfältig durch und
bewahren Sie sie zur späteren Einsichtnahme auf.

◗ Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich zum Schneiden
von Haaren in Nase und Ohren, sowie zum
Schneiden von Augenbrauen bestimmt.

◗ Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

◗ Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das
Edelstahl-Schneidsystem, der Schneidkopf
oder das Gerät selbst beschädigt oder defekt
sind, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

Vorbereitung zum Gebrauch.

1 Öffnen Sie den Batteriegehäusedeckel und
setzen Sie die Batterie ein (Achten Sie darauf,
dass die +/- Markierungen auf der Batterie mit
den Markierungen im Batteriefach
übereinstimmen) (Abb. 2).

2 Schließen Sie das Batteriefach wieder (Abb. 3).

Verwenden Sie R6/AA 1,5V Batterien. Wir
empfehlen die Verwendung von Philips Powerlife
Batterien, wegen ihrer langen Lebensdauer.

◗ Leere Batterien gehören nicht zum normalen
Hausmüll. Geben Sie diese bei einer
öffentlichen Sammelstelle ab.

Benutzung des Geräts.

Haare in der Nase schneiden

1 Ihre Nasenlöcher müssen sauber sein.

2 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie die
Spitze des Schneidsystems in ein Nasenloch
(Abb. 4).

Führen Sie die Spitze nicht mehr als 5mm in die 
Nase ein.

3 Bewegen Sie die Spitze langsam hinein und
heraus und drehen Sie sie gleichzeitig, um
unerwünschte Haare zu entfernen.

Halten Sie die Seite der Spitze fest gegen die Haut,
um das Kitzeln zu reduzieren, das beim Schneiden
der Haare in der Nase auftreten kann.

Haare an den Ohren trimmen

1 Reinigen Sie die äußere Ohrmuschel und
achten Sie darauf, dass der Gehörkanal frei
von Ohrenschmalz ist.

2 Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und führen Sie die
Spitze sanft um die Ohrmuschel herum, um
die über den Rand des Ohres heraus ragenden
Haare zu entfernen (Abb. 5).

3 Führen Sie die Spitze vorsichtig in den äußeren
Gehörkanal.

Führen Sie die Spitze nicht weiter als 5mm in den 
Gehörkanal ein, um Beschädigungen des 
Trommelfells zu vermeiden.

Augenbrauen trimmen

Benutzen Sie die Spitze, um einzelne Haare der
Augenbrauen zu trimmen.

Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht zum
Konturenschneiden oder Trimmen der gesamten
Augenbraue.

Schneiden Sie keinesfalls Ihre Wimpern mit dem 
Gerät. Führen sie es auch nicht zu dicht an die 
Augen!

1 Setzen Sie die Spitze des Aufsatzes am oberen
Rand der Augenbraue an.

2 Führen Sie die Spitze von der Nasenwurzel
entlang der Augenbraue bis zum äußeren Ende
(Abb. 6).

Reinigung.

Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen keine Scheuermittel 
oder Lösungsmittel wie Alkohol, Benzin oder 
Azeton.

1 Spülen Sie das Edelstahl-Schneidsystem mit
warmem Wasser ab (Abb. 7).

2 Drehen Sie den Schneidkopf im Uhrzeigersinn
und nehmen Sie ihn ab (Abb. 8).

3 Spülen Sie den Schneidkopf unter fließendem
Wasser (Abb. 9).

Umweltschutz.

◗ Geben Sie das Gerät am Ende der
Lebensdauer nicht in den normalen Hausmüll.
Bringen Sie es zum Recycling zu einer
offiziellen Sammelstelle. Auf diese Weise
helfen Sie die Umwelt zu schonen (Abb. 10).

Batterien enthalten Substanzen, welche die Umwelt
gefährden können.

Der Akku gehört nicht in den normalen Hausmüll!
Geben Sie ihn bei einer der offiziellen
Sammelstellen ab.

Garantie und Kundendienst.

Benötigen Sie weitere Informationen oder treten
Probleme auf, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Philips-Händler oder setzen Sie sich mit einem
Philips Service-Center in Ihrem Land in Verbindung
(Tel. Nr. 0180/5356767). Besuchen Sie auch die
Philips Website (www.philips.com).

4203 000 32271
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FRANÇAIS

Description générale (fig. 1).

A Capot de protection
B Pointe de coupe en inox
C Tête de coupe
D Témoin lumineux
E Bouton coulissant marche/arrêt
F Couvercle du compartiment à piles

Important.

Lisez soigneusement ce mode d'emploi avant
d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour une
consultation ultérieure.

◗ L'appareil a été conçu pour tailler
exclusivement les poils du nez, des oreilles ou
les sourcils.

◗ Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
◗ N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la pointe de coupe,

la tête de coupe ou l'appareil est endommagé
ou cassé, pour éviter tout accident.

Préparation à l'emploi.

1 Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment à piles
et placez la pile (assurez-vous que les pôles 
+ et - sont correctement orientés) (fig. 2).

2 Fermez le couvercle (fig. 3).

Utilisez des piles R6/AA de 1,5 V. Il est conseillé
d'utiliser une pile Powerlife Philips longue durée.

◗ Lorsque la pile est déchargée, ne la jetez pas
avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-la
dans un lieu assigné à cet effet.

Utilisation de l'appareil.

Couper les poils du nez

1 Les narines doivent être propres.

2 Mettez l'appareil en marche et introduisez la
pointe de coupe dans une des narines (fig. 4).

N'introduisez pas la pointe de coupe plus de 
0,5 cm.

3 Faites des mouvements lents vers l'intérieur et
l'extérieur en tournant en même temps pour
couper les poils.

Pour réduire la sensation de chatouillement,
pressez fermement le bout de la tête de coupe
contre la peau.

Couper les poils des oreilles

1 Nettoyez correctement vos oreilles.

2 Mettez l'appareil en marche et déplacez
lentement la pointe de coupe autour de la
partie externe de l'oreille pour couper les
poils (fig. 5).

3 Introduisez légèrement le bout de la tête de
coupe dans l'oreille.

N'introduisez pas le bout à plus de 0,5 cm pour ne 
pas endommager le tympan.

Couper les sourcils

Utilisez la pointe de coupe pour couper les poils
rebelles.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour couper ou faire le
contour des sourcils.

N'essayez jamais de couper les cils. Tenez l'appareil 
à distance des yeux!

1 Mettez la pointe de coupe sur la partie
supérieure des sourcils.

2 Déplacez-la le long du sourcil à partir de la
base du nez (fig. 6).

Nettoyage.

N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs, de tampons à récurer ni de 
liquides tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour 
nettoyer l'appareil.

1 Nettoyez la pointe de coupe sous jet d'eau 
(fig. 7).

2 Dévissez la tête de coupe (fig. 8).

3 Rincez l'intérieur de la tête de coupe à l'eau
(fig. 9).

Environnement.

◗ Ne jetez pas l'appareil en fin de vie avec les
ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à un
endroit prévu à cet effet par les pouvoirs
publics pour son recyclage. Vous aiderez, ainsi,
à protéger l'environnement (fig. 10).

Les piles contiennent des substances qui peuvent
polluer l'environnement.

Ne jetez pas la pile avec les ordures ménagères
habituelles, mais déposez-la dans un lieu assigné à
cet effet.

Garantie et service.

Pour plus d'informations, visitez notre site Internet :
www.philips.com ou veuillez contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous
trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant
sur la garantie internationale). S'il n'y a aucun
Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays,
contactez votre distributeur ou le Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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NEDERLANDS

Algemene beschrijving (fig. 1).

A Beschermkap
B Roestvrijstalen trimpunt
C Trimkop
D Indicatielampje
E Aan/uitknop
F Batterijvakdeksel

Belangrijk.

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door
voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de
gebruiksaanwijzing om hem indien nodig te kunnen
raadplegen.

◗ Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor het
knippen van neusharen, oorharen en
wenkbrauwen.

◗ Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van
kinderen.

◗ Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer de
trimpunt, de trimkop of het apparaat zelf
beschadigd of kapot is, omdat dit tot
verwondingen kan leiden.

Klaarmaken voor gebruik.

1 Open het batterijvakdeksel. Plaats de batterij
(zorg ervoor dat de + en de - polen in de
juiste richting wijzen) (fig. 2).

2 Sluit het batterijvakdeksel (fig. 3).

Gebruik een batterij type R6/AA 1,5V. We raden u
aan Philips PowerLife batterijen te gebruiken
vanwege hun lange levensduur.

◗ Als de batterij leeg is, gooi hem dan niet weg
met het normale huisvuil, maar lever hem
apart in op een door de overheid daartoe
aangewezen plaats.

Gebruik.

Bijknippen van neushaar

1 Zorg ervoor dat uw neusgaten schoon zijn.

2 Schakel het apparaat in en steek de trimpunt
in een van uw neusgaten (fig. 4).

Steek de trimpunt niet verder dan 0,5 cm in uw 
neusgat.

3 Verwijder ongewenst haar door de trimpunt
langzaam naar binnen en naar buiten te
bewegen terwijl u het apparaat tegelijkertijd
draait.

Door de trimpunt stevig tegen de huid te drukken
kunt u het kietelende gevoel verminderen.

Bijknippen van oorhaar

1 Maak het buitenste gehoorkanaal schoon.
Zorg dat het kanaal vrij is van oorsmeer.

2 Schakel het apparaat in en beweeg de
trimpunt zachtjes rond in het oor om haren
die uitsteken buiten de rand van het oor te
verwijderen (fig. 5).

3 Steek de trimpunt voorzichtig in het buitenste
gehoorkanaal.

Steek de trimpunt niet verder dan 0,5 cm in het 
gehoorkanaal, omdat dit tot beschadiging van het 
trommelvlies zou kunnen leiden.

Bijknippen van de wenkbrauwen

Gebruik de trimpunt om afzonderlijke
wenkbrauwharen bij te knippen.

Gebruik het apparaat niet om de hele wenkbrauw
bij te knippen of in vorm te brengen.

Probeer nooit uw wimpers te knippen. Blijf uit de 
buurt van de ogen!

1 Plaats de trimpunt op de bovenste rand van de
wenkbrauw.

2 Beweeg hem langs de rand van de wenkbrauw
vanaf de neuswortel in de richting van de
buitenste punt van de wenkbrauw (fig. 6).

Schoonmaken.

Gebruik voor het reinigen van het apparaat geen 
agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, schuurmiddelen 
of vloeistoffen als alcohol, benzine of aceton.

1 Maak de trimpunt onder de kraan schoon 
(fig. 7).

2 Schroef de trimkop los (fig. 8).

3 Spoel de binnenkant van de trimkop onder de
kraan schoon (fig. 9).

Milieu.

◗ Gooi het apparaat aan het einde van zijn
levensduur niet weg met het normale huisvuil,
maar lever het in op een officieel verzamelpunt
om het te laten recyclen. Op deze wijze helpt
u om het milieu te beschermen (fig. 10).

Batterijen bevatten stoffen die schadelijk kunnen
zijn voor het milieu.

Gooi de batterij niet bij het normale huisvuil, maar
lever hem in op een door de overheid aangewezen
plaats.

Garantie & service.

Als u informatie nodig heeft of als u een probleem
heeft, bezoek dan de Philips website
(www.philips.com), of neem contact op met het
Philips Customer Care Centre in uw land (u vindt
het telefoonnummer in het 'worldwide guarantee'
vouwblad). Als er geen Customer Care Centre in
uw land is, ga dan naar uw Philips dealer of neem
contact op met de afdeling Service van Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271

5/14



ESPAÑOL

Descripción general (fig. 1).

A Tapa protectora
B Punta de corte de acero inoxidable
C Cabezal de corte
D Piloto indicador
E Botón deslizante de encendido/apagado
F Tapa de la pila

Importante.

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas
instrucciones y consérvelas por si necesitara
consultarlas en el futuro.

◗ Este aparato sólo está pensado para cortar el
pelo de la nariz, orejas y cejas.

◗ Mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los
niños.

◗ No utilice el aparato si la punta, el cabezal de
corte o el propio aparato están rotos o
deteriorados, ya que podrían provocar daños.

Cómo preparar el aparato.

1 Abra la tapa e introduzca la pila (asegúrese de
que los polos + y - están bien colocados) 
(fig. 2).

2 Cierre la tapa (fig. 3).

Utilice pilas AA R6 de 1,5 V. Le recomendamos las
pilas Philips Powerlife ya que duran mucho.

◗ Cuando se agote la pila, no la tire junto con la
basura normal del hogar. Deposítela en un
lugar de recogida oficial.

Cómo usar el aparato.

Cómo cortar el pelo de la nariz

1 Asegúrese de que tiene limpios los orificios
nasales.

2 Encienda el aparato e introduzca la punta de
corte en uno de los orificios (fig. 4).

No introduzca la punta de corte más de 0,5 cm en 
el orificio nasal.

3 Mueva despacio la punta hacia dentro y hacia
fuera mientras la gira para eliminar el pelo no
deseado.

Para reducir el cosquilleo, asegúrese de que el
lateral de la punta de corte está firmemente
apoyado contra la piel.

Cómo cortar el pelo de las orejas

1 Limpie el orificio del oído externo. Asegúrese
de que no tiene cera.

2 Encienda el aparato y desplace la punta de
corte suavemente alrededor de la oreja para
eliminar los pelos que sobresalen por sus
bordes (fig. 5).

3 Introduzca con cuidado la punta de corte en el
orificio del oído externo.

No introduzca la punta de corte más de 0,5 cm en 
el orificio del oído externo, ya que podría dañar el 
tímpano.

Cómo arreglar las cejas

Utilice la punta de corte para cortar pelos sueltos
de las cejas.

No utilice el aparato para definir o recortar toda la
ceja.

No utilice nunca este aparato para recortar sus 
pestañas. ¡Ni se lo acerque demasiado a los ojos!

1 Coloque la punta de corte en el borde
superior de la ceja.

2 Desplácelo por la ceja desde la base de la nariz
hasta el extremo exterior de la ceja (fig. 6).

Limpieza.

No use productos abrasivos ni líquidos tales como 
alcohol, gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato

1 Limpie la punta de corte bajo el grifo (fig. 7).

2 Desenrosque el cabezal de corte (fig. 8).

3 Lave el interior del cabezal de corte bajo el
grifo (fig. 9).

Medio ambiente.

◗ Cuando vaya a deshacerse de este aparato, no
lo tire con la basura normal del hogar;
deposítelo en un punto de recogida oficial
para su reciclado. Al hacerlo, contribuirá a
preservar el medio ambiente (fig. 10).

Las pilas contienen sustancias que podrían dañar el
medioambiente.

No tire la pila junto con la basura normal del
hogar. Deposítela en un lugar de recogida oficial.

Garantía y servicio.

Si necesita información o tiene algún problema,
visite la página web de Philips en www.philips.com
o póngase en contacto con el Servicio Philips de
Atención al Cliente de su país (hallará el número de
teléfono en el folleto de la Garantía Mundial). Si en
su país no hay Servicio Philips de Atención al
Cliente, diríjase a su distribuidor local Philips o
póngase en contacto con el Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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ITALIANO

Descrizione generale (fig. 1)..

A Cappuccio di protezione
B Punta di taglio in acciaio inox
C Testina di taglio
D Spia
E Cursore on/off
F Coperchio batteria

Importante.

Prima di usare l'apparecchio, leggete con attenzioe
queste istruzioni e conservatele per eventuali
riferimenti futuri.

◗ Questo apparecchio è adatto solo per tagliare i
peli del naso e delle orecchie e le sopracciglia.

◗ Tenete l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini.

◗ Non usate l'apparecchio nel caso in cui la
punta di taglio, la testina di taglio o
l'apparecchio risultassero danneggiati o rotti,
per evitare il rischio di lesioni.

Come preparare l'apparecchio.

1 Aprite il coperchio della batteria e inserite la
batteria (controllate che i poli + e - siano
rivolti nella giusta direzione) (fig. 2).

2 Chiudete il coperchio della batteria (fig. 3).

Usate batterie R6/AA 1,5 volt. Vi consigliamo le
batterie Philips Powerlife, per la loro lunga durata.

◗ Quando la batteria è scarica, non gettatela
insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici ma
portatela presso un centro di raccolta
differenziata.

Rasatura.

Come regolare i peli del naso

1 Controllate che le narici siano ben pulite.

2 Accendete l'apparecchio e inserite la punta di
taglio all'interno di una narice ( 4).

Non inserite la punta per oltre 0,5 cm all'interno 
della narice.

3 Muovete lentamente la punta dentro e fuori
dalla narice, ruotandola leggermente, per
eliminare i peli indesiderati.

Per ridurre la sensazione di solletico, ricordate di
premere bene la parte laterale della punta contro
la pelle.

Come regolare i peli delle orecchie.

1 Pulite con cura il padiglione auricolare
esterno. Controllate che non vi siano tracce di
cerume.

2 Accendete l'apparecchio e passate la punta di
taglio delicatamente attorno all'orecchio, per
eliminare i peli che fuoriescono dal padiglione
auricolare (fig. 5).

3 Inserite la punta di taglio nel padiglione
auricolare, prestando la massima attenzione.

Non inserite la punta per oltre 0.5 cm all'interno 
del padiglione auricolare, per non rischiare di 
danneggiare il timpano.

Come regolare le sopracciglia

Usate la punta di taglio per regolare i peli singoli
delle sopracciglia.

Non usate l'apparecchio per definire o regolare
l'intero sopracciglio.

Non usate l'apparecchio per regolare le ciglia. Non 
avvicinate mai l'apparecchio agli occhi!

1 Appoggiate la punta di taglio sul bordo
superiore del sopracciglio.

2 Passate la punta lungo il bordo del
sopracciglio, partendo dalla base del naso e
procedendo verso l'esterno (fig. 6).

Pulizia.

Non usate detergenti abrasivi, spugnette o liquidi 
come alcool, benzina o acetone per pulire 
l'apparecchio.

1 Pulite la punta di taglio sotto l'acqua corrente
(fig. 7).

2 Svitate la testina di taglio (fig. 8).

3 Risciacquate la parte interna della testina di
taglio sotto l'acqua corrente (fig. 9).

Ambiente.

◗ A fine vita non gettare questo apparecchio
nella normale raccolta dei rifiuti, ma portalo
presso uno dei punti di raccolta autorizzati. In
In questo modo contribuirai a preservare
l'ambiente (fig. 10).

Le batterie contengono sostanze che possono
danneggiare l'ambiente.

Non gettate la batteria insieme ai normali rifiuti
domestici ma portatela presso un centro di
raccolta differenziata.

Garanzia e Assistenza.

Se avete bisogno di informazioni o in caso di
problemi, vi preghiamo di visitare il sito
www.philips.com oppure contattate il Centro
Assistenza Clienti Philips del vostro paese (per
conoscere il numero, consultate l'opuscolo della
garanzia). Qualora nel vostro paese non ci sia un
Centro Assistenza Clienti, contattate il vostro
rivenditore di fiducia oppure il Service Department
of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal 
Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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PORTUGUÊS

Descrição geral (fig. 1).

A Tampa de protecção
B Ponta de corte em aço inoxidável
C Cabeça de corte
D Luz indicadora
E Comutador 'on/off' (ligar/desligar)
F Tampa da pilha

Importante.

Antes de usar a máquina, leia estas instruções com
atenção e guarde-as para uma eventual consulta.

◗ Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a cortar
os pêlos do nariz, dos ouvidos e das
sobrancelhas.

◗ Mantenha a máquina fora do alcance das
crianças.

◗ Não se sirva do aparelho se a ponta de corte,
a cabeça de corte ou o próprio aparelho
estiverem danificados ou partidos, para evitar
magoar-se.

Preparação.

1 Abra a tampa da pilha e coloque a pilha
(certifique-se que os pólos + e - ficam virados
na direcção certa) (fig. 2).

2 Feche o compartimento da pilha (fig. 3).

Use pilhas R6/AA de 1.5 Volts. Recomendam-se as
pilhas Philips Powerlife devido à sua longa duração.

◗ Quando a pilha estiver gasta, não a deite fora
para o seu lixo doméstico normal. Coloque-a
num ecoponto (pilhão).

Utilização.

Cortar os pêlos do nariz

1 As narinas devem estar limpas.

2 Ligue o aparelho e introduza a ponta de corte
numa das narinas (fig. 4).

Não introduza a ponta mais do que 0.5 cm para 
dentro da narina.

3 Com cuidado e lentamente, movimente a
ponta de corte para dentro e para fora,
rodando-a ao mesmo tempo para remover os
pêlos indesejados.

Para minimizar as cócegas, a parte lateral da ponta
de corte deve ser pressionada com firmeza contra
a pele.

Cortar os pêlos dos ouvidos

1 Limpe o canal exterior dos ouvidos. Os ouvidos
não devem ter cera.

2 Ligue o aparelho e movimente a ponta de
corte suavemente à volta do ouvido para
remover os pêlos que saiem para fora (fig. 5).

3 Com cuidado, introduza a ponta de corte no
canal externo do ouvido.

Não introduza a ponta mais do que 0.5 cm para 
dentro do canal do ouvido porque isso poderia 
afectar o tambor do ouvido.

Cortar os pêlos das sobrancelhas

Use a ponta de corte para cortar os pêlos das
sobrancelhas um a um.

Não utilize o aparador para definir ou aparar toda
a sobrancelha.

Nunca experimente cortar as pestanas. 
Nunca aproxime demasiado dos olhos!

1 Coloque a ponta de corte sobre a arcada
superior da sobrancelha.

2 Movimente-a ao longo da arcada da
sobrancelha, no sentido da base do nariz em
direcção à extremidade de fora da
sobrancelha (fig. 6).

Limpeza.

Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, 
desengordurantes ou líquidos como álcool, 
petróleo ou acetona na limpeza do aparador.

1 Lave a ponta de corte à torneira (fig. 7).

2 Desaperte a cabeça de corte (fig. 8).

3 Enxague o interior da cabeça de corte à
torneira (fig. 9).

Meio ambiente.

◗ Quando chegar a altura de se desfazer do
aparelho, não o deite fora juntamente com o
seu lixo doméstico normal. Deverá colocá-lo
num ponto de recolha oficial para efeitos de
reciclagem. Ao fazê-lo, estará a contribuir para
a preservação do meio ambiente (fig. 10).

As pilhas contêm substâncias que poluem o
ambiente.

Não deite a bateria fora juntamente com o
restante lixo doméstico. Coloque-a nos ecopontos
próprios.

Garantia e assistência.

Se necessitar de informações ou se tiver algum
problema, por favor visite o site da Philips em
www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de
Informação ao Consumidor Philips do seu país
(encontrará os números de telefone no folheto da
garantia mundial). Se não existir um Centro de
Informação ao Consumidor no seu país, dirija-se ao
seu agente Philips ou contacte o Departamento de
Service da Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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NORSK

Generell beskrivelse (fig. 1).

A Beskyttelseshette
B Skjærespiss i rustfritt stål
C Skjærehode
D Indikatorlampe
E Av/på-bryter
F Batterideksel

Viktig.

Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye før du tar
maskinen i bruk, og ta vare på den for fremtidig
referanse.

◗ Dette apparatet er bare beregnet for trimming
av nesehår, ørehår og øyenbryn.

◗ Oppbevar apparatet utilgjengelig for barn.
◗ Apparatet må ikke brukes hvis skjærespissen,

skjærehodet eller selve apparatet er skadet, da
dette kan forårsake personskader.

Forberedelser før bruk.

1 Åpne batteridekselet og sett inn batteriet
(pass på at + og - vender riktig vei) (fig. 2).

2 Lukk batteridekselet (fig. 3).

Bruk R6/AA 1,5 V batterier. Vi anbefaler Philips
Powerlife-batterier på grunn av den lange levetiden.

◗ Batterier skal ikke kastes som
vanlighusholdningsavfall, men leveres som
spesialavfall.

Bruke apparatet.

Trimme nesehår

1 Sørg for at neseborene er rene.

2 Slå apparatet på og stikk skjærespissen inn i
ett av nesehårene (fig. 4).

Ikke stikk skjærespissen mer enn 0,5 cm inn i 
neseboret.

3 Beveg skjærespissen langsomt inn og ut
samtidig som du vrir den rundt for å fjerne
uønsket hår.

Hvis du trykker siden av skjærespissen fast mot
huden, kiler det ikke så mye.

Trimme ørehår

1 Rengjør den ytre øregangen. Kontroller at den
er fri for voks.

2 Slå apparatet på og beveg skjærespissen
forsiktig rundt øret for å fjerne hår som
stikker ut over kanten av øret (fig. 5).

3 Før forsiktig skjærespissen inn i den ytre
øregangen.

Før ikke skjærespissen mer enn 0,5 cm inn i 
øregangen, da dette kan skade trommehinnen.

Trimme øyenbryn

Bruk skjærespissen til klippe øyenbrynshårene
enkeltvis.

Bruk ikke apparatet til å definere eller trimme hele
øyenbrynet.

Prøv aldri å trimme øyevippene. Kom ikke for nær 
øyet!

1 Plasser skjærespissen på den øvre kanten av
øyenbrynet.

2 Før den langs kanten av øyenbrynet, fra
neseroten til den ytre enden av øyenbrynet
(fig. 6).

Rengjøring.

Bruk ikke slipemidler, avfettingsmidler eller væsker 
som alkohol, bensin eller aceton til å rengjøre 
apparatet.

1 Skyll skjærespissen under rennende vann (fig.
7).

2 Skru av skjærehodet (fig. 8).

3 Skyll innsiden av skjærehodet under springen
(fig. 9).

Miljø.

◗ Ikke kast apparatet sammen med vanlig
husholdningsavfall når produktets levetid er
over, men lever det på et anvist
oppsamlingssted for resirkulering. Ved å gjøre
dette vil du bidra til å verne miljøet (fig. 10).

Batterier inneholder stoffer som kan forurense
miljøet.

Kast ikke batteriet i det vanlige husholdningsavfallet,
men lever det på et offentlig innsamlingssted.

Garanti og service.

Dersom du trenger informasjon eller du opplever
et problem med produktet, ber vi deg vennligst
besøke Philips' websider på www.philips.com. Du
kan også kontakte Philips kundetjeneste i ditt land
(du vil finne telefonnummeret i garantiheftet).
Dersom det ikke finnes noen Philips kundetjeneste
i landet hvor du befinner deg, kan du kontakte ditt
lokale Philips forhandler eller serviceavdelingen ved
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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SVENSKA

Allmän beskrivning (fig. 1).

A Skyddslock
B Spets av rostfritt stål
C Skärhuvud
D Indikatorlampa
E Till/frånomkopplare
F Batterilock

Viktigt.

Läs noggrant dessa instruktioner innan du använder
trimmern, och spara dem för framtida bruk.

◗ Apparaten är endast avsedd för att klippa
näshår, öronhår och ögonbryn.

◗ Förvara trimmern utom räckhåll för barn.
◗ Använd inte trimmern om spetsen,

skärhuvudet eller trimmern själv är skadad
eller sönder, eftersom det kan orsaka
personskada.

Före användning.

1 Öppna batterilocket och sätt i batteriet
(kontrollera att + och - polerna pekar i rätt
riktning) (bild 2).

2 Stäng batterilocket (bild 3).

Använd R6/AA 1,5 volt batterier. Vi
rekommenderar Philips Powerlife-batterier därför
att de har lång livslängd.

◗ När batteriet är slut ska du inte kasta det i de
vanliga hushållssoporna utan lägga det i en
batteriholk eller lämna in det på av kommunen
anvisad plats.

Använda apparaten.

Trimma näshår.

1 Se till att dina näsborrar är rena.

2 Sätt igång trimmern och för in spetsen i en av
dina näsborrar (bild 4).

För inte in spetsen mer än 0,5 cm i din näsborre.

3 Flytta spetsen sakta in och ut medan du
samtidigt vrider den runt för att avlägsna
oönskade hårstrån.

Du kan minska den kittlande känslan genom att
hålla spetsens sida stadigt tryckt mot huden.

Trimma öronhår

1 Gör rent ytterörat. Se till att det inte finns
något vax.

2 Sätt igång trimmern och flytta försiktigt
spetsen runt örat för att avlägsna hårstrån
som sticker ut (bild 5).

3 För försiktigt in spetsen i den yttre
örongången.

För inte in spetsen mer än 0,5 cm i örongången 
eftersom det kan skada trumhinnan.

Trimma ögonbryn

Använd spetsen för att klippa enstaka ögonbrynshår.

Använd inte trimmen för att trimma hela
ögonbrynet.

Försök aldrig själv att klippa dina ögonfransar. Kom 
aldrig för nära ögonen med trimmern!

1 Sätt spetsen på ögonbrynets övre kant.

2 För spetsen längs kanten på ögonbrynet från
näsryggen mot ögonbrynets ytterkant (bild 6).

Rengöring.

Använd inte nötande rengöringsmedel eller vätskor 
som sprit, bensin eller aceton för att rengöra 
trimmern.

1 Rengör spetsen under kranen (bild 7).

2 Skruva loss skärhuvudet (bild 8).

3 Skölj insidan av skärhuvudet under kranen
(bild 9).

Miljö.

◗ När apparatens livslängd är slut ska du inte
slänga den med de vanliga hushållssoporna
utan lämna in den på en offentlig
återvinningsstation. Om du gör det hjälper du
till att skydda miljön (bild 10).

Batterier innehåller ämnen som kan förorena
miljön.

Kasta inte batteriet i vanligt hushållsavfall. Lägg det i
en batteriholk eller på av kommunen anvisad plats.

Garanti & service.

Om du behöver information eller om du har ett
problem, besök Philips webbplats på
www.philips.com eller kontakta Philips kundtjänst i
ditt land (du finner telefonnumret i
världsgarantibroschyren). Om det inte finns någon
kundtjänst i ditt land kan du vända dig till din lokala
Philips-återförsäljare eller kontakta Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.

4203 000 32271
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SUOMI

Laitteen osat (kuva 1).

A Suojus
B Leikkuuterä (ruostumaton teräs)
C Leikkuupää
D Merkkivalo
E Käynnistyskytkin
F Paristotilan suojus

Tärkeää.

Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti, ennen kuin alat
käyttää laitetta. Säilytä käyttöohje vastaisen varalle.

◗ Laite on tarkoitettu vain nenä-, korva- ja
kulmakarvojen leikkaamiseen.

◗ Pidä laite poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
◗ Älä käytä laitetta, jos itse laite tai sen

leikkuuterä tai -pää on vahingoittunut tai
viallinen, sillä käyttämisestä voi tuolloin
aiheutua vahinkoa.

Käyttöönotto.

1 Avaa paristotilan suojus ja aseta paristo
paikalleen (varmista, että paristo on oikein
päin) (kuva 2).

2 Sulje paristotilan suojus (kuva 3).

Käytä 1,5 voltin AA-paristoja. Suosittelemme
pitkäikäisiä Philips Powerlife -paristoja.

◗ Kun paristo on tyhjä, älä heitä sitä pois
normaalin talousjätteen mukana, vaan toimita
se asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen.

Käyttö.

Nenäkarvojen leikkaaminen

1 Varmista, että sieraimet ovat puhtaat.

2 Käynnistä laite ja vie leikkuuterä varovasti
sieraimeen (kuva 4).

Työnnä leikkuuterä enintään 0,5 cm:n syvyydelle.

3 Poista häiritsevät karvat pyörittämällä terää
hitaasti sieraimessa ja liikuttamalla leikkuria
samalla sisään ja ulos.

Leikkaaminen ei kutita, kun painat leikkuuterän
reunan ihoa vasten.

Korvakarvojen leikkaaminen

1 Puhdista korvakäytävä. Varmista, ettei siellä
ole vahaa.

2 Käynnistä laite ja poista korvakäytävästä ulos
työntyvät karvat liikuttamalla leikkuuterää
varovasti korvakäytävän suulla (kuva 5).

3 Työnnä leikkuuterä varovasti korvakäytävään.
Työnnä terä enintään 0,5 cm:n syvyydelle, ettei 
tärykalvo vahingoitu.

Kulmakarvojen leikkaaminen

Käytä leikkuuterää yksittäisten kulmakarvojen
leikkaamiseen.

Älä käytä laitetta koko kulmakarvojen rajaamiseen.

Älä koskaan leikkaa silmäripsiä, äläkä vie terää liian 
lähelle silmiä!

1 Aseta leikkuuterä kulmakarvan rajalle.

2 Liikuta laitetta kulmakarvojen rajaa pitkin
nenän puolelta kulmakarvojen ulkoreunaan
päin (kuva 6).

Puhdistus.

Älä käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen syövyttäviä tai 
naarmuttavia puhdistusaineita tai alkoholia, 
bensiiniä, asetonia ynnä muuta sellaista sisältäviä 
puhdistusaineita.

1 Puhdista leikkuuterä juoksevalla vedellä 
(kuva 7).

2 Irrota leikkuupää (kuva 8).

3 Huuhtele leikkuupää sisäpuolelta juoksevalla
vedellä (kuva 9).

Ympäristöasiaa.

◗ Älä hävitä laitetta tavallisen kotitalousjätteen
mukana, vaan toimita se asianmukaiseen
keräyspisteeseen. Näin autat suojelemaan
ympäristöä (kuva 10).

Paristot sisältävät aineita, jotka voivat olla
ympäristölle haitallisia.

Älä hävitä paristoa tavallisen talousjätteen mukana,
vaan toimita se asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen.

Takuu & huolto.

Jos haluat lisätietoja tai laitteen kanssa on ongelmia,
käy Philipsin Internet-sivuilla osoitteessa
www.philips.com tai ota yhteys Philipsin
asiakaspalveluun (puhelinnumero löytyy
takuulehtisestä). Voit myös ottaa yhteyden Philips-
myyjään tai Philips Kodinkoneiden valtuuttamaan
huoltoliikkeeseen tai suoraan Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV:n huolto-
osastoon.

4203 000 32271
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DANSK

Generel beskrivelse (fig. 1).

A Beskyttelseskappe
B Trimmerspids i rustfrit stål
C Skærhoved
D Lysindikator
E On/off-knap (tænd/sluk)
F Batteridæksel

Vigtigt.

Læs brugsvejledningen omhyggeligt igennem, inden
trimmeren tages i brug første gang, og gem den til
eventuelt senere brug.

◗ Denne trimmer er udelukkende beregnet til
trimning af næse- og ørehår samt øjenbryn.

◗ Sørg for, at børn ikke kan få fat i trimmeren.
◗ Brug ikke trimmeren, hvis trimmerspidsen,

skærhovedet eller selve apparatet er
beskadiget.

Klargøring.

1 Åbn batteridækslet og læg batteriet i (sørg for
at + og - polerne vender rigtigt) (fig. 2).

2 Luk batteridækslet (fig. 3).

Brug R6/AA 1,5 Volt batterier. Vi anbefaler Philips
Powerlife batterier på grund af deres lange levetid.

◗ Smid aldrig brugte batterier ud sammen med
det normale husholdningsaffald, men aflevér
dem istedet på et kommunalt indsamlingssted
for brugte batterier.

Sådan bruges trimmeren.

Trimning af næsehår

1 Sørg for, at næseborene er rene.

2 Tænd for trimmeren og placér
trimmerspidsen i et af næseborene (fig. 4).

Sæt aldrig trimmerspidsen længere op i næseboret 
end 0,5 cm.

3 Fjern de uønskede hår ved at bevæge
trimmerspidsen ind og ud samtidig med at den
drejes rundt.

Sørg for, at siden af trimmerspidsen holdes ind
mod huden for at reducere den kildende
fornemmelse.

Trimning af ørehår

1 Vask det ydre øre, og sørg for, at det er
renset for ørevoks.

2 Tænd for trimmeren og bevæg
trimmerspidsen forsigtigt rundt om øret for at
fjerne hårene, der stikker ud af øret og dem
langs ørekanten (fig. 5).

3 Placér forsigtigt trimmerspidsen i det ydre øre.
Sæt aldrig trimmerspidsen længere end 0,5 cm ind 
i det ydre øre, da du ellers risikerer at beskadige 
trommehinden.

Trimning af øjenbryn

Brug trimmerspidsen til at fjerne enkelte hår i
øjenbrynene.

Brug ikke trimmeren til tilretning eller trimning af
hele øjenbrynet.

Forsøg aldrig at trimme øjenvipperne og kom 
aldrig for tæt på dine øjne med trimmeren!

1 Placér trimmerspidsen ved øjenbrynets
øverste kant.

2 Før den langsomt hen langs kanten af
øjenbrynet fra næsen og ud til spidsen af
øjenbrynet (fig. 6).

Rengøring.

Brug aldrig skrappe rengørings- og skuremidler 
eller væsker som f.eks. sprit, benzin eller acetone til 
rengøring af trimmeren.

1 Skyl trimmerspidsen under vandhanen (fig. 7).

2 Skru skærhovedet af (fig. 8).

3 Skyl indersiden af skærhovedet under
vandhanen (fig. 9).

Miljøhensyn.

◗ Smid ikke apparatet ud sammen med det
almindelige husholdningsaffald, når det til sin
tid kasseres. Indlevér det istedet på det
kommunale indsamlingssted for
genbrugsmaterialer. Derved er du med til at
beskytte miljøet (fig. 10).

Batterier indeholder stoffer, der kan skade miljøet.

Smid ikke batteriet ud sammen med det normale
husholdningsaffald, men aflevér det på et
kommunalt indsamlingssted for brugte batterier.

Reklamationsret & service.

For alle alle yderligere oplysninger eller ved
eventuelle problemer med apparatet henvises til
Philips' hjemmeside på adressen www.philips.com
eller det lokale Philips Kundecenter
(telefonnummeret findes i vedlagte "World-Wide
Guarantee"-folder). Hvis der ikke findes et
kundecenter i dit land, bedes du venligst kontakte
din lokale Philips-forhandler eller serviceafdelingen i
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
- Dette apparat overholder de gældende 
EU-direktiver vedrørende sikkerhed og radiostøj.
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1 <���(������� �� �
�� 
���� ��� ����
�
�� ��� ����	��.

2 '���
	������ �� 
��� ��
�� ��� �
��� ���
����	�� ��� �� ���� ��� ����� ���� ��
������	
� �
�� ��� ����	�� (�	
. 6).

�����
����.

'� ����	����	���� �
��� 
�(��	��	
�, 
������	�� ����""���
	� � �"�� ���� 
�	��������, ����!�	� � ������ "	� �� 

�(������� �� ���
���.

1 ��(������ �� �
�� 
���� ��� ����� (�	
. 7).

2 ?��	�&��� ��� 
���� 
���� (�	
. 8).

3 ?������� �� ������	
� ��� 
�����

���� 
��� ��� �� ����� (�	
. 9).

���
!"##�	.

◗ 4�� �!�� ��� $��� ��� ���
���� ��� ���
�������� ��$� �� �� ����(	��!��
���������� ��� ��	�	�� ���, ��
�����&��� ��� �� !�� ������� ������
���"�� "	� ���
�
���. '� ����� ���
����� (� ���(����� ���� ��������� ���
���	������� (�	
. 10).

C	 ��������� ���	!���� ������ ��� ������ ��
������� �� ���	����.

'�� �������� �� �������� ��$� �� ��
����(	��!�� ���������� ��� ��	�	�� ��
�����&��� �� �� !�� ������� ������
���"��.

$��%��� ��
 �&�!
�.

#� (!��� 
���	�� ���������� � !���� 
���	�
������� �� ��� ���
���, ����
�����
��	�
������� ��� 	�������� ��� Philips ���
�	��(���� www.philips.com � ��	
�	������� ��
�� ����� ������!����� ����&� ��� Philips
��� �&�� ��� ((� ������ �� ��!���� ���
�	�(�!� ����	� �""�����). ��� ��� ������	
����� ������!����� ����&� ��� �&�� ���,
����(��(���� ���� ���	
� ���	������� ���
Philips � ��	
�	������� �� �� ����� �!��	� ���
C	
	�
&� 4��
��&� � ��� 4��
��&�
������	
�� D�������� BV ��� Philips.
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TÜRKÇE

Genel tanım (şek. 1).

A Koruyucu başlık
B Paslanmaz çelik düzeltme ucu
C Kesici başlık
D Gösterge ışığı
E Açma/kapama düğmesi
F Pil kapağı

Önemli.

Cihazı kullanmadan önce kullanma kılavuzunu
okuyun ve saklayın.

◗ Bu cihaz sadece burun, kulak kıllarını ve kaşları
düzeltmek için kullanılır.

◗ Cihazı çocuklardan uzak tutunuz.
◗ Kesici uç, kesme başlığı veya cihazın kendisi

hasarlı veya bozuksa kesinlikle kullanmayın,
incinmeye yol açabilir.

Cihazın kullanıma hazırlanması.

1 Pil kapağını açın ve pili yerleştirin ( pilin + ve -
kutuplarının doğru yönde yerleştiğinden emin
olun) (şek. 2).

2 Pil kapağını kapatın (şek. 3).

Pillerin uzun ömürlü olması için 1,5 Volt R6/AA
Philips Powerlife piller kullanmanızı tavsiye ederiz.

◗ Piller bitince, normal ev çöpüne atmayın, özel
pil toplama noktalarına teslim edin.

Cihazın Kullanımı.

Burun kılları düzeltme

1 Burun içinizin temiz olduğundan emin olun.

2 Cihazı çalıştırın ve burun temizleme aparatını
burun içine sokun (şek. 4).

Düzeltme ucunu yavaşça burun içinde çevirerek 
istenmiyen tüyleri temizleyin.

3 Düzeltme ucunu içeri dışarı yavaşça hareket
ettirerek aynı zamanda çevirerek istenmeyen
burun kıllarını temizleyin.

Gıdıklanma hissini azaltmak için, düzeltme başlığını
yan kısmını yavaşça burun duvarına dayayın.

Kulak çeperi kıllarını düzeltme

1 Kulak çeperinde bulunan kılları temizleyin.
Kulağın yağsız, temiz olmasına dikkat edin.

2 Cihazı çalıştırarak, kulak çeperindeki kılları
yavaşça temizleyin (şek. 5).

3 Çok dikkatlice, ucun başını kulağınızın dış
kanalına sokun.

Kesinlikle ucu kulak kanalına 0.5 cm'den daha fazla 
sokmayın kulak zarına zarar verebilirsiniz.

Kaş Düzeltme

Ucu kullanarak düzensiz kaşları düzeltin.

Tüm kaşı düzeltmek ve şekil vermek için cihazı
kullanmayın.

Kesinlikle cihazı kirpiklerde kullanmayın. Cihazı 
gözünüze yakın tutmayın!!

1 Kaşı düzeltirken düzelticinin ucunu kaşın en
üst bölümüne yerleştirin.

2 Burnun üstünden başlayarak kaşın üst
kısmından yay şeklinde cihazı hareket ettirin
(şek. 6).

Temizlik.

Cihazın temizliğinde alkol, aseton, benzin gibi 
temizlik maddeleri kullanmayınız.

1 Düzeltme ucunu muslukta yıkayın (şek. 7).

2 Kesici başlığı çıkartın (şek. 8).

3 Kesici başlığın içini muslukta yıkayın (şek. 9).

Çevre.

◗ Cihazı hurdaya ayırırken, çevreye zarar
vermemek amacı ile normal ev çöpüne
kesinlikle atmayın. Özel toplama noktalarına
teslim edin (şek. 10).

Piller, çevreyi kirletebilecek maddeler
içermektedirler.

Pilleri normal ev çöpüne atmayın, resmi bir toplama
noktasında imha edin.

Garanti ve Servis.

Eğer daha fazla bilgiye ihtiyaç duyarsanız veya bir
problem yaşarsanız, lütfen Philips Web Sitesini
www.philips.com.tr adresinden ziyaret ediniz veya
ülkenizde bulunan Philips Müşteri Danışma Merkezi
ile iletişime geçiniz (dünya genelindeki telefon
numaralarını verilen garanti belgeleri içerisinde
bulabilirsiniz). Eğer ülkenizde Müşteri Danışma
Merkezi yoksa, yerel Philips yetkilinize başvurun
veya Philips Ev Aletleri ve Kişisel Bakım BV Servis
Departmanı ile iletişime geçin.
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